

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-_____

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL AWARDING CONTRACT FOR HUTCHINS STREET RESURFACING PROJECT TO KNIFE RIVER CONSTRUCTION OF STOCKTON (\$1,370,475); AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDERS (\$150,000); AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS (\$1,520,476)

=====

WHEREAS, this project includes localized pavement repair and the application of approximately 31,000 square yards of rubberized asphalt cape seal and fiberized slurry seal. The project limits will include Hutchins Street (from Lodi Ave to Kettleman Lane); and

WHEREAS, the rubberized asphalt cape seal is a combination of a rubberized chip seal comprising the bottom layer followed with an upper layer of fiberized slurry seal (slurry seal with strands of glass fiber added) and will be applied within the project limits; and

WHEREAS, this project will be funded by the Federal Transportation Improvement Program, which only applies to arterials and high volume streets; and

WHEREAS, specifications for this project were originally approved on January 15, 2025. On March 26, 2025, the City received the four following bids:

Bidder Estimate	Location	Bid	Engineer's Above/(Below)
<u>Engineer's Estimate</u>		<u>\$1,498,775</u>	
Knife River	Stockton	\$1,370,475	\$ (128,300)
Dirt Dynasty	Valley Springs	\$1,494,037	\$ (4,738)
VSS International	West Sacramento	\$1,523,325	\$ 24,550
FBD Vanguard Construction	Farmington	\$1,645,535	\$ 146,760

WHEREAS, staff recommends awarding the contract for Hutchins Street Resurfacing Project to Knife River Construction of Stockton, in the amount of \$1,370,475, authorizing the City Manager to execute change orders in an amount not-to-exceed \$150,000; and

WHEREAS, staff further recommends appropriating funds in the amount of \$1,334,610 to Federal Transportation Improvement Program (30799000.77020) and \$185,866 to Gas Tax Fund (30299000.77020).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby award the contract for Hutchins Street Resurfacing Project to Knife River Construction of Stockton, in the amount of \$1,370,475, authorizing the City Manager to execute change orders in an amount not-to-exceed \$150,000; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Lodi City Council does hereby appropriate funds in the amount of \$1,334,610 to Federal Transportation Improvement Program (30799000.77020) and \$185,866 to Gas Tax Fund (30299000.77020); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to Section 6.3q of the City Council Protocol Manual (Res. No. 2019-223), the City Attorney is hereby authorized to make minor revisions to the above-referenced document(s) that do not alter the compensation or term, and to make clerical corrections as necessary.

Dated: May 7, 2025

=====

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2025-_____ was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held May 7, 2025, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS –

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS –

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS –

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS –

OLIVIA NASHED
City Clerk

2025-_____